

No. 06-666

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
KENTUCKY, AND FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND CATHERINE V. DAVIS,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF KENTUCKY

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Douglas M. Dowell  
Donald S. Guier  
Office of Legal Services  
for Revenue  
Finance and  
Administration Cabinet  
Commonwealth of Kentucky  
200 Fair Oaks Lane  
P.O. Box 423  
Frankfort, KY 40602  
(502) 564-3112

C. Christopher Trower  
*Counsel of Record*  
electriclaw.com  
3159 Rilman Rd., N.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30327-1503  
(404) 816-5066

Gwen R. Pinson  
Office of General Counsel  
Finance and  
Administration Cabinet  
Commonwealth of Kentucky  
188 Capitol Annex Building  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 564-6660

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 26, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ..... 1

    I. THE KENTUCKY LAW DOES NOT  
    “DISCRIMINATE” AGAINST INTER-  
    STATE COMMERCE..... 1

        A. *United Haulers* makes private business  
        taxes and tariff analogies inapposite ..... 1

        B. “Public” means sovereign ..... 4

    II. THE ALLEGED PAST HARMS AND FU-  
    TURE BENEFITS ARE UNSUPPORTED  
    IN THE RECORD ..... 7

    III. A TAX EXEMPTION FOR BOND IN-  
    TEREST RECEIVED IS EQUIVALENT TO  
    THE PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL IN-  
    TEREST ..... 10

        A. All market participants treat the exemp-  
        tion as additional interest ..... 11

        B. Economic substance is the touchstone ..... 12

        C. The exemption-equals-subsidy issue is  
        not implicated here..... 13

        D. Economic reality shows no market harms  
        and no “discrimination” ..... 14

        E. A quid pro quo tax exemption is not a  
        “penalty” ..... 15

IV. A MARKET PARTICIPANT STATE MAY USE ITS TAX POWER AS PART OF A QUID PRO QUO.....	15
V. RESPONDENTS' IMPORT-EXPORT CLAUSE ARGUMENT IS NEITHER TIMELY NOR APPLICABLE TO INTER- STATE COMMERCE OR TO INTEREST PAYMENTS .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	12
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 592 (1881) ...	6, 7
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	13, 16, 19
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) ..	2
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp v. Cuno</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1854 (2006) .....	4
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) .....	18
<i>McGoldrick v. Campagnie Generale</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) ..	18
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	2
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	3, 13, 16
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Auth.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1786 (2007).....	passim

*West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....2,  
12, 13

*White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers*,  
460 U.S. 204 (1983) ..... 17

*Woodruff v. Parham*, 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1868)..... 18

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:***

26 U.S.C. § 142(a) .....4

26 U.S.C. § 147(f).....4

***Miscellaneous:***

Belmonte, *Tax Exempt Bonds, 1996-2002* (IRS Statistics of  
Income Division 2005).....4

Belmonte, *Tax-Exempt Bonds, 2003-2004* (IRS Statistics of  
Income Division 2006).....4, 10

Enrich, *Saving the States from Themselves: Commerce  
Clause Constraints on State Tax Incentives for Business*,  
110 Harv. L. Rev. 377 (1996) ..... 18

Philip M. Tatarowicz & Rebecca F. Mims-Velarde, *An  
Analytical Approach to State Tax Discrimination Under  
the Commerce Clause*, 39 Vand. L. Rev. 879 (1986) ..... 18

*Proceedings and Acts of the [Maryland] General Assembly,  
March 30, 1868, vol. 142, p. 2742, Laws of Maryland ch.  
235 § 1 ..... 7*

Temel, The Bond Market Association, *The Fundamentals of  
Municipal Bonds* (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 2001) ..... 11

Van Bergen, *Weighing the Tax Benefits of Municipal  
Securities*, Investopedia.com (July 28, 2004)..... 12

Walter Hellerstein and Dan T. Coenen, *Commerce Clause  
Restraints on State Business Development Incentives*, 81  
Cornell L.Rev. 789, 806-09 (1996) ..... 18
